Option to acquire further interest in the Target Company

The Company shall have the right to acquire an additional equity interest of up to 50% in
the Target Company at a purchase price calculated based on 6.25 times of the Guaranteed
Profit at any time within two years from the date of the Acquisition Agreement. Should the
exercise of such right constitute a notifiable transaction of the Company, the Company will
timely comply with the applicable requirements of the GEM Listing Rules.

— 8 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date; (ii) immediately after completion of the Acquisition; and (iii) immediately after
completion of the Acquisition (assuming completion of the acquisition of Global Trade
Enterprises Group Limited (“Global Trade”) by the Group, details of which are disclosed
in the announcement of the Company dated 10 July 2011):

As at the date of this circular
Immediately after completion of

the Acquisition

Immediately after completion
of the Acquisition (assuming

completion of the acquisition of
Global Trade) (Note 3)

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

The Directors (Note 1) 517,068,972 24.16% 517,068,972 19.71% 517,068,972 17.10%
Mr. Ding Yin Fei 254,545,454 11.89% 254,545,454 9.70% 254,545,454 8.42%
China Alliance Enterprise

Investment Limited (Note 2) — — — — 400,000,000 13.23%
The Vendor — — 483,870,967 18.44% 483,870,967 16.00%
Public 1,368,465,572 63.94% 1,368,465,572 52.15% 1,368,465,572 45.25%

Total 2,140,079,998 100.00% 2,623,950,965 100.00% 3,023,950,965 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 These Shares comprise the Shares held by (i) existing Directors, namely Mr. Gong Ting and Mr. Leung
Sze Yuan, Alan; and (ii) three former Directors, namely Mr. Zhang Zhenzhong, Mr. Li Tai To and Mr.
Li Nga Kuk, James.

2.	 Pursuant to the agreement contemplating the acquisition of Global Trade by the Group, the Company
shall allot and issue a total of 400,000,000 new Shares to China Alliance Enterprise Investment Limited
(as the vendor) upon completion of the transaction.

3.	 This scenario is presented for illustrative purpose only. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the acquisition